A 10} $8110SS8220 BUIHDOX3 1810 10} 81IS d8M [DI 83U} HISIA

" WOOINIINOIDI'MMM "BIDIY3A INO

,

apIS 9SI9AdY

(8) -

™~

J
Kvlllﬂ
8:/1M

S

[funow

Joddng

(6)
(01)

q m_u_ (8)

€09ddr™ -~ !

104 jpaday

eL/Tl/S

'aiempley
Suizunow 00y MO} 3yl ||B UM Suoje uone|jelsui-ai i0) dAeS pue {00y MO) Alopey dr0wRY ¥ dILS

‘piemino pue woxpog ay) wolj dn 3unjAg
anoway ‘awely ayl 1e Ajquiasse Jadwng sy Sulyoelle sinu ujuielsl pesy WWIe (p) eys srowdY "€ dILS

(paddinba os §|) “es.e Loddns 2102 dy} 0} paydenie pl en g yse|ds anea]
*soe|d uj piengd yseds syl Suipjoy 1adwing sy} Jo 9pIs 3B Y1 Wolj sqer-ysnd widy olised saowdy ' diLs

‘WisIURYIaW Y18 341 JO IPIS J13U}IS UO P3IeI0] BUQ "dPISUl 8y woly edwing Juo.y 03 wislueydssw
yolej] pooy Suiyene s}joq xay s)oq WwWQT duul (7) sAowsl R 31830 “on11 jo pooH uado T d3LS

|eroway
"SNOILNLILSENS ON "aalsNrav anv
‘101 A9 a3l @I1VISNI J¥V SININOdWOD

1ddNS ANVMAIVH ANV
: TV 1ILNN N3LHOIL LON Od
"SININOJWOD 11V 14 3SOO01

og AIO1oD4

og AloLon a1e(d Youip T00SdE —€

(9£05dg) S1xpe.g-]1 Moddns — ¢
Jsadwing sapies winudeN — T

7517 sjuauodwo)

sJaysemiel wwg —y (OT)

$}j0g PE3H XoH ST X Wwsz xwwg —t  (6)
ST -sinu Sundswwg — ¢ (8)

JUIZIBYSEM O 8/E —t (L)

Jaysemied ssNg/e—v  (9)
e 1j0q peayxaH ,0'TX 918/ —¥  (9)
SINNPESHXH €T-% —v (V)

g opeJsd jaysem 0| % —v  (€)
gopeid aysem 184, % —8  (2)
yogpesH XeH % TXET-% —v (1)

iSopnpu| )| aiemp.et

10ydey QYO ¥102-010C

NQJ0SINEGd NoLLYTTVLSNI ¥3dNNG ALNA AAVIH



HE.

2010-2013 FORD Raptor
Installation: P m\NN\Hw

STEP 1.

STEP 2.

STEP 3.

STEP 4.

STEP 5.

STEP 6.

STEP 7.

STEP 8.

STEP 9.

STEP 10.

VY DUTY BUMPER INSTALLATION FBM50FDN

Remove all components from there packaging and inspect hardware to ensure you have the correct amount. Lay bumper on a blanket or cardboard to
prevent damaging the powder coat finish.

If you have purchased lights to install into the FBMSOFDN bumper we recommend doing so before installation onto the vehicle. Utilize hardware provided
by the light manufacturer. Leave slightly loose for adjustment after completing the bumper installation.

Once lights have been installed; lift and support the FBM50FDN bumper up onto frame of the vehide, Boltin place using the 2 of the 4 supplied % x 174"
Hex bolts (1), washers (2), lock washers (3} and nuts (4) using the outer two mounting holes and into the corresponding factory bolt holes, leaveloose.
(See Fig. A).

Align the bumper and once satisfied, snug the two outer %" bolts to the frame.

Next install two of the supplied 8mm spring speed clips{8) onto the short side of both Support L-Brackets (BP5036}. Attach the remaining two dips onto
the welded support mount on bumper. (See Fig. B). The Support L-Brackets {BP5036) attach to the welded support mounts using 8mm hex head bolts (9)
and flat washers {10) located inside/top of the bumper (See Fig. B). Now attach L-Brackets (BP5036) into the pre-existing factory holeslocated just outside

of the hood latch mechanism, usingthe remaining 8mm hex head bolts (9) and mmm washers (10} . Adjust and tighten the latch support bracket bolts.
Torque to 15ft/Ibs.

Next you will install the supplied winch mount plate (BP5001} by aligning the two upward mounting points with inside mounting holes of the frame and
front bumper. Attach using the remaining %" x 1 %” Hex head bolts (1}, lock (2) and fiat washers (3). Align and attach rear mounting holes usingthe
factory {12mm) bolts and spring nuts that were removed from factory skid plate. Once aligned tighten all four mounting points. %4” bolts to 85ft./lbs.
Torque all hardware at this time.

Re-using factory tow hooksand tow hook hardware, line up with bottom holes in bumper/frame brackets and install (4) bolts and welded nut tabs, adjust
and tighten.

Install winch with the hood open and lower in from top downward onto the winch plate, attach using hardware supplied with your winch. Follow winch
manufacturers installation, wiring and safety instructions. Attached fairlead to the front of the bumper using hardware supplied with the winch. Feed

winch cable through the fairlead and attach hook.

Next install the supplied Skid Plate (BP5037). Place the front of the Skid Plate (BP5037) on top of the lower lip of the bumper (Note: 3/8 welded nuts face
upward) then raise and align the two bottom slotted holes with bottom holes used by the old factory skid plate. Attach two of the factory 12mm bolts to
hold the skid plate in place, HAND TIGHTEN ONLY. Now using the supplied 3/8” hex bolts {5), lock washers (7) and flat was hers (6}, attach the front of the
Skid Plate (BP5037) to the bumper, take care not to force or cross thread the bolts. (Note: make sure nut threads are free paint or other debris before
threading) Once all four 3/8” bolts are started you may tighten all six attaching bolts. 3/8” bolts torque to 30ft/Ibs.

Recheck that all hardware is properly torqued. Spool winch cable in attaching hook end to either one of the factory tow hooks. DO NOT POWER WINCH
HOOK INTO FAIRLEAD This can cause damage to the winch and bumper

You are now finished, Thank you for purchasing and enjoy your new ICI Magnum Bumper.

Visit the ICI Web Site for other exciting accessories for your vehicle. WWW.ICIONLINE.COM




